### **ଡିଡିଶା ଗ୍ରାମ୍ୟ ବ୍ୟା**ଙ୍କ



# ओडिशा ग्राम्य बैंक

### **Odisha Gramya Bank**

(A Govt. of India Undertaking)

Letter No: IT/RFQ/NETWORK/07/2020-21 Date: 01-12-2020

To,

All eligible Bidders

Request for Quotation (RFQ) for Point to Point (P2P) link of 2Mbps between STT Global Data Centre, Hyderabad and STT Global Data Centre, Chennai with cross connects at both the ends.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Odisha Gramya Bank invites closed and competitive bids from all eligible bidder's procurement of a Point to Point (P2P) link of 2Mbps between STT Global Data Centre, Chennai and STT Global Data Centre, Hyderabad along with Cross-Connects at Both the ends.

#### Schedule:

All eligible bidders should submit close and competitive bids in the prescribed format on or before 15:00 hours of 16<sup>th</sup> December 2020 in e-Procurement portal of Odisha Gramya Bank.

URL of e-Procurement portal: https://odishabank.abcprocure.com/EPROC/

Bids will be opened in presence of Purchase Committee of Bank on 16<sup>th</sup> December 2020 at 16:00 hours at Head Office of Odisha Gramya Bank. Interested bidder may attend the bid opening meeting at their cost with due observation of guidelines / advisory issued by Govt. of India and Govt. of Odisha for COVID-19 pandemic.

Bids must be submitted on or before scheduled date and time on e-Procurement Portal after due feasibility of delivery of P2P link along with cross connects.

\*\*In view of COVID-19 pandemic, on lockdown or shutdown of Bank's Head Office on the day of bid opening date, the next working day shall be treated as bid opening date as the case may be.

### Bid format:

| SL No | Items   | Annual<br>Recurring<br>Cost |
|-------|---|-----------------------------|
| 1     | P2P link of 2Mbps (1:1) between STT Global Data Centre, Hyderabad and Chennai with cross-connects at both the ends. | [A]                         |

- → L1 bidder will be selected based on lowest price quoted for unit price [A].
- → The contract period is for **3 years** from date of release of purchase order.
- → Bank at its sole discretion may extend the contract on mutually agreed price after 3 years based on requirement of Bank.
- → Cross Connects
  - o At both the end to be provided by Bidder without any extra cost to OGB.
  - All the costs towards cross connects to be factor on above price at both the end after due feasibility.
  - o To be provided on Ethernet port of designated routers at both the ends.

#### Address:

मुख्य कार्यालयः गण्डमुण्डा, खण्डिगरि, भुबनेश्वर-751030, Head Office: Gandamunda, Khandagiri, Bhubaneswar-751030, ମୁଖ୍ୟ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ: ଗଷ୍ଟମଷ୍ଟା ଖଷ୍ଟପ୍ରିକ୍ଟି, କୁକ୍ଟେଶ୍ୱର-୭୫୧୦୩୦. Phone No.0674-2353001, 2353005

Fax No.0674-2393002, 2358011, E.Mail. network@odishabank.in

### **ଡଡିଶା ଗ୍ରାମ୍ୟ ବ୍ୟା**ଙ୍କ



## ओडिशा ग्राम्य बैंक

## **Odisha Gramya Bank**

(A Govt. of India Undertaking)

Letter No: IT/RFQ/NETWORK/07/2020-21 Date: 01-12-2020

| A End                        | B End                                 |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Floor- 1st                   | 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor,                |
| STT GLOBAL DATA CENTERS LTD. | STT GLOBAL DATA CENTERS LTD, VSNL DC, |
| MADHAPUR                     | No.4 Swami Sivananda Salai,           |
| HYDERABAD TELENGANA STATE    | Navalar Nagar,                        |
|                              | Chepauk, Chennai,                     |
|                              | Tamil Nadu 600002                     |

For Cage address and rack details at both the ends, all eligible bidder should send a
request from their official domain mail address to <a href="mailto:network@odishabank.in">network@odishabank.in</a> asking the
details rack address.

#### Terms and Conditions:

- 1. The contract period is for **3 years** from date of release of Purchase Order.
- 2. Specification:
  - a. End to end bandwidth should be 2 Mbps.
  - b. No ICMP packet loss should happen for utilization of link <95%.
  - c. A end and B end MUX must be connected over Fiber media with redundant path. Auto path failover should be configured at both the end.
  - d. Up-time should be 99.98%.
- 3. Payment terms:
  - a. Payment will be released from date of acceptance of the link after due end to end test of the link.
  - b. Bidder must be a registered entity and should have GSTIN. All invoices must be GST compliant.
  - c. Payment will be released as quarterly arrear.
  - d. Penalty of 1% of Quarterly charges payable will be deducted for every 1% downtime.

With regards,

Yours faithfully,

General Manager
Head of the Department
Odisha Gramya Bank

मुख्य कार्यालयः गण्डमुण्डा, खण्डिगिरि, भुबनेश्वर-751030, Head Office: Gandamunda, Khandagiri, Bhubaneswar-751030, ମୁଖ୍ୟ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ: ଗଷ୍ଟମୁଷ୍ଟା, ଖଷ୍ଡଗିରି, ଭୁବନେଶ୍ୱର-୭୫୧୦୩୦, Phone No.0674-2353001, 2353005 Fax No.0674-2353002, 2353011, E.Mail. network@odishabank.in